and therefore it is necessary to issue the general obligation indebtedness of the City as 
hereinafter provided; and 

WHEREAS, the City now desires to issue notes, bonds or other forms of indebtedness in 
one or more series in an aggregate amount not to exceed Fifty-Two Million Dollars ($52,000,000) 

(the "Bonds") pursuant to the terms of an authorizing resolution hereinafter to be adopted by 
the City Commission if the qualified electors of the City approve the bond referendum 
authorized herein; and 

WHEREAS, the Bonds shall be payable from the full faith, credit and ad valorem taxing

[...]

the recitals set forth herein are true and correct and adopts the same as its findings and 
determinations. 

SECTION 3. AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS.  Subject and pursuant to the 
provisions hereof, the Bonds of the City are authorized to be issued in the aggregate principal 
amount not exceeding Fifty-Two Million Dollars ($52,000,000) to finance or refinance the cost of 
the Project and to pay the cost of issuing the Bonds, if the Bonds are approved by the bond 
referendum authorized herein.  The monies received and interest earned from the issuance of 
the Bonds will be used for such purpose.